

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-272

INTERNET SOLUTIONS CORPORATION,
APPELLANT,

v.

TABATHA MARSHALL,
APPELLEE.

ON QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE TABATHA MARSHALL**

Gregory A. Beck
Admitted pro hac vice
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795
gbeck@citizen.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

Lyrissa C. Barnett Lidsky
Fla. Bar No. 0022373
University of Florida College of Law
Box 117625
Gainesville, FL 32611-7625
Phone: (352) 273-0941
Fax: (352) 392-3005
lidsky@law.ufl.edu
Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Questions of Fundamental Fairness Should Inform this Court’s
Interpretation of the Florida Long-Arm Statute.3

II. Fundamental Fairness Requires that Marshall Not Be Subjected to
Jurisdiction in Florida.8

III. Extending Long-Arm Jurisdiction Over This Case Would Hurt
Consumers by Chilling Internet Speech.13

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Alternate Energy Corp. v. Redstone</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	7
<i>Bensusan Restaurant Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Berthold Types, Ltd. v. European Mikrograf Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	12
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Bible & Gospel Trust v. Wyman</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Minn. 2005)	7
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Blumberg v. Steve Weiss & Co.</i> , 922 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	5
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	6
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 11
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. John Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	18
<i>DeSantis v. Hafner Creations, Inc.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	4
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	13, 18

<i>Dynetech Corp. v. Leonard Fitness, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	10, 18
<i>Florida Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008).....	6
<i>Full Sail, Inc. v. Spevack</i> , No. 03-887, 2003 WL 25277185 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2003)	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16
<i>GTE New Media v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hartoy, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 02-80454, 2003 WL 21468079 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2003).....	10
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, L.L.C.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009).....	18
<i>Instabook Corp. v. Instantpublisher.com</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	8, 10, 11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6
<i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 557 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>JB Oxford Holdings, Inc. v. Net Trade, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kountze v. Kountze</i> , 996 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	7
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	5
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>M.E.K. v. R.L.K.</i> , 921 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	5
<i>Miller v. Berman</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Milligan Electric Co. v. Hudson Construction Co.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 845 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	4

<i>Mink v. AAAA Development LLC</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	16
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Oriental Imports & Exports, Inc. v. Maduro & Curiel’s Bank, N.V.</i> , 701 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Panavision International, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 13
<i>Rasmussen v. Collier County Publishing Co.</i> , 946 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	17
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 11
<i>Soma Medical International v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>State v. Mozo</i> , 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995)	6
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Trintec Industries, Inc. v. Pedre Promotional Products, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989)	4, 5, 6

Williams v. Advertising Sex LLC, No. 05-51, 2009 WL 723168 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 17, 2009)13

Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....9

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.....5

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230..... 3, 17
